PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	GENERAL CONVEYANCE OF ASSETS AND ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITIES

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VANOIL EQUIPMENT INCORPORATED	02/01/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FORUM CANADA ULC
Street Address:	920 MEMORIAL CITY WAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 800
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77024

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5944319
Patent Number:	5960876
Patent Number:	6877712
Patent Number:	6439302

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)623-4846

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-623-4844

Email: tfish@pattersonsheridan.com

Correspondent Name: William B. Patterson

Address Line 1: 3040 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77056

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FETI/0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William B. Patterson

Total Attachments: 3

source=FETI0001_Vanoil_Forum#page1.tif source=FETI0001_Vanoil_Forum#page2.tif source=FETI0001_Vanoil_Forum#page3.tif OP \$160.00

PATENT REEL: 026398 FRAME: 0147

GENERAL CONVEYANCE OF ASSETS AND ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITIES

THIS CONVEYANCE made as of the 1st day of February, 2007,

BETWEEN:

VANOIL EQUIPMENT INCORPORATED, a body corporate continued under the laws of the Province of Alberta (hereinafter called the "Corporation")

OF THE FIRST PART

- and -

FORUM CANADA ULC, a body corporate amalgamated under the laws of the Province of Alberta (hereinafter called the "Shareholder")

OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS pursuant to an agreement made as of the 1st day of February, 2007 between the Corporation and the Shareholder, the Corporation agreed to the transfer to the Shareholder all of the property and assets of the Corporation in connection with the dissolution of the Corporation;

NOW THEREFORE THIS CONVEYANCE WITNESSETH THAT in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration now paid by the Shareholder to the Corporation (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged), the Corporation hereby grants, bargains, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over unto the Shareholder, its successors and assigns, all its property and assets of every nature and kind whatsoever including, but without limiting the generality of the foregoing:

- (a) all of the property of the Corporation, moveable or immoveable, real or personal, of every kind and wheresoever situate, including freehold and leasehold property and leases, licenses, franchise and similar rights held by the Corporation;
- (b) all choses in action, including all the book and other debts (including accounts receivables) due or accruing due to the Corporation, and the full benefit and advantage of all securities for such debts;
- (c) the full benefit and advantage of existing contracts and engagements to which the Corporation may be entitled;
- (d) all cash on hand and in bank accounts and all bills, notes, shares, bonds, debentures and other security (if any) owned by the Corporation; and

DMSLegal\057068\00007\2547796v2

PATENT REEL: 026398 FRAME: 0148 (e) all other property, assets and rights which the Corporation is or may hereafter be entitled to in connection with the business formerly carried on by it or otherwise.

TO HOLD the said hereby assigned, transferred or conveyed property and assets or right, title and interest of the Corporation thereto and therein unto and to the use of the Shareholder, its successors and assigns.

AND the Corporation does hereby covenant, promise and agree with the Shareholder in the manner following, that is to say:

THAT the Corporation is now rightfully and absolutely possessed of and entitled to the said hereby assigned, transferred and conveyed property and assets and that the Corporation now has in it good right, title and authority to assign the same unto the Shareholder, its successors and assigns, according to the true intent and meaning of these presents and that the Shareholder shall immediately upon the execution and delivery of these presents have possession of and may from time to time and at all times hereafter peaceably and quietly have, hold, possess and enjoy the said hereby assigned, transferred or conveyed property and assets and every part thereof to and for its own use and benefit without any manner of hindrance, interruption, molestation, claim or demand whatsoever of, from or by the Corporation or any person whomsoever.

The Corporation covenants and agrees with the Shareholder, its successors and assigns, that it will from time to time and at all times hereafter, upon every reasonable request of the Shareholder, its successors or assigns, make, do and execute or cause and procure to be made, done and executed all such further acts, deeds or assurances as may be reasonably required by the Shareholder, its successors or assigns, for more effectually and completely vesting in the Shareholder, its successors or assigns, the property and assets hereby assigned, transferred, or conveyed in accordance with the terms hereof for the purpose of registration or otherwise.

AND the Corporation on behalf of itself and its successors hereby appoints James Harris or any other director or authorized officer or their successors, and each of them, as the attorneys or attorney of the Corporation to do, sign and execute all acts, deeds, assurances and other instruments which in the discretion of the said attorneys or attorney may be necessary or desirable for the purpose of vesting in the Shareholder, its successors or assigns, the undertaking, property and assets hereby assigned, transferred or conveyed. Such power of attorney, being coupled with an interest, shall not be revoked by the dissolution, surrender of charter, winding up, bankruptcy or insolvency of the Corporation and may be exercised in the name and on behalf of the successors and assigns of the Shareholder.

The Corporation hereby declares that, as to any property and assets or interests in any property or assets of the Shareholder intended to be transferred, assigned, conveyed, bargained, and set over the Shareholder, its successors and assigns, hereby and the title to which may not have passed on to the Shareholder, its successors and assigns, by virtue of this conveyance or any transfer or conveyance which may from time to time be executed and delivered in pursuance of the covenants aforesaid, the Corporation holds the same in trust for the Shareholder, its successors and assigns, to convey, assign or transfer the same as the Shareholder may from time to time direct.

DMSLegal\057068\00007\2547796v2

The Shareholder hereby unconditionally agrees to assume, perform, fulfill, liquidate, pay, satisfy and discharge all the lawful liabilities, debts, contracts, obligations, engagements and undertakings of the Corporation, of whatsoever nature or kind and description, whether in contract or tort, absolute or contingent, liquidated or unliquidated, as the same shall exist on the date hereof.

DATED as of the date first above written.

VANOIL EQUIPMENT INCORPORATED

FORUM CANADA ULC

Per:

Name: JAMES W, HAR

Per:

DMSLegal\057068\00007\2547796v2